Notes to the Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014   Adriatic Slovenica d.d.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company performs the sensitivity analysis to measure the changes in performance indicators (parameters) set out
below on its profit or loss as at the last day of the financial year.

Sensitivity test – parameters

Sensitivity factor Description of the sensitivity factor

Interest rate (insurance contracts) The impact of a change in technical interest rate by ±1 %

Costs/expenses
The impact of an increase/reduction of all expenses other than
acquisition expenses by ±5 %

Assurance mortality/morbidity The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates by 5 %
Annuitant mortality The impact of a reduction in mortality rates by 5 %

Loss ratio in relation to premium The impact of an increase in loss ratios by 5 %

Individual calculations presented in the tables below have been made so as to take into account the modification to a
particular sensitivity factor while other assumptions are left unchanged.

Impact on net profit before tax generated by the insurance company

in EUR
 31 December

2014
 31 December

2013
Factor
Costs/expenses +5 %   (2,735,782)   (2,848,848)
Costs/expenses -5 %   2,735,782   2,848,848
Interest rates +1 %   14,681,946   10,216,196
Interest rates -1 %   (15,699,310)   (11,938,944)
Assurance mortality +5 %   (93,070)   (120,115)
Annuitant mortality -5 %   (353,835)   (190,022)
Loss ratio +5 %   (12,496,227)   (13,038,407)
Loss ratio -5 %   12,496,227   13,038,407

Adriatic Slovenica is prudent in its risk management operations. The role of reinsurance is important in the process as an
additional risk-hedging tool that contributes to a more secure insurance risk management policy.

190

Annual report
2014

Notes to the Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014   Adriatic Slovenica d.d.

6.2.2 Insurance risk management through reinsurance protection

Purpose and objectives of reinsurance protection

Insurance risks are managed by reinsurance protection programme, ensuring solvency and liquidity of operations, stability

[…]

fluctuation in market prices. In its life insurance operations, the Company mitigates pricing risk by concluding unit-linked life
insurance contracts.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Factors

The methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis for the types of market risks to which the
insurance company is exposed, are presented in the table below.

Sensitivity factor Description of the sensitivity factor

Interest rates

The effect of a ±50 bp (basic points) change in market interest rates (i.e. the effect on profit
and on equity if the market interest rate changes by 50 bp). A change of ±50 bp would be a
change in excess of 1 % in comparison with the interest rate change in the previous year

Securities rates Effect of the ±5% change in prices of securities as at 31 December 2014

Change in price of financial assets

The effect of the change in the market price of financial assets is reflected in the ±15%
changes in the share price, investment company shares price, price of structured securities
and price of mutual fund units as at 31 December 2014.

Sensitivity analyses

Analysis of sensitivity to change in the interest rate

in EUR
Effect on
profit Effect on equity

 31 December 2013
Interest rate change of +50 bp   (580,503)   (2,275,956)
Interest rate change of -50 bp   427,383   2,403,359
 31 December 2014
Interest rate change of +50 bp   (559,361)   (3,360,445)
Interest rate change of -50 bp   391,293   3,249,767

Analysis of sensitivity to change in foreign currency rates

The majority of investments made by the insurance company is denominated in euros since its liabilities which arise out of
insurance contracts are also euro-denominated. The Insurance Act (ZZavar) stipulates that an insurance company must
match its investments of the long-term business fund (assets covering mathematical provisions) with long-term guarantees
against its liabilities arising under insurance contracts whose amount depends on the fluctuations in the exchange rates of
foreign currencies to at least 80%. Since the liabilities incurred by Adriatic Slovenica are denominated in euros, it can be
concluded that the majority of its investments have been made in euro-denominated securities; hence its exposure to
currency risk is very low.

204

Annual report
2014

   Adriatic Slovenica d.d.
   Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in prices of equity securities

in EUR
Effect on
profit Effect on equity

 31 December 2013
Change in prices of equities +15%   518,127   6,172,030
Change in prices of equities -15%   (518,127)   (6,172,030)
 31 December 2014
Change in prices of equities +15%   484,719   9,423,264
Change in prices of equities -15%   (484,719)   (9,423,264)

Under the sensitivity analysis, the changes in prices of shares refer to the closing rate on the reporting date; hence, as at
31 December 2013 for the previous year and as at 31 December 2014 for the current year.

In the context of the investments of the unit-linked policies, the investments reflect as much as possible the value of units of
the mutual investment funds, which arise out of insurance contracts. The changes in values have no material effect on the
Company’s profit or loss. The change has an impact on the income from investments and at the same time on the changes
in the amount of provisions, which means that the changes in the prices of securities have no material impact on the